

No. 12-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ATLANTIC MARINE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

J-CREW MANAGEMENT, INC.,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL L. STERLING
VANDEVENTER BLACK LLP
500 World Trade Center
Norfolk, VA 23510
757-446-8600

W. SCOTT HASTINGS
Counsel of Record
THOMAS F. LOOSE
CHRISTOPHER M. BOECK
LOCKE LORD LLP
2200 Ross Avenue
Suite 2200
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 740-8000
shastings@lockelord.com

Counsel for Petitioner

January 25, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTES AND RULE INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION	11
A. This Court Should Resolve the Well-Developed Circuit Split on Whether a Forum-Selection Clause Renders Venue Improper When It Calls for an Alternative Federal Forum.....	12
B. The Fifth Circuit Decision to Treat Enforcement of the Forum-Selection Clause as a Discretionary Issue under Section 1404(a) Is Fundamentally Flawed	19
C. The Fifth Circuit Also Created a Circuit Split on the Burden to Prove that Transfer Is Appropriate under Section 1404(a) When a Forum-Selection Clause Is at Issue.....	21
D. Review of This Case Is Needed Now.....	25
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

APPENDIX	Page
APPENDIX A: Opinion, <i>In re Atlantic Marine Construction Company, Inc.</i> , No. 12-50826 (5th Cir. Nov. 19, 2012).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion, <i>J-Crew Management, Inc. v. Atlantic Marine Construction Company, Inc.</i> , No. A-12-CV-228-LY (W.D. Tex. Aug. 6, 2012).....	26a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>In re Atlantic Marine Construction Co., Inc.</i> , 701 F.3d 736 (5th Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Austin v. Life Partners, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 5334649 (D. Nev. Oct. 26, 2012)...	25
<i>Carnival Cruise Lines v. Shute</i> , 499 U.S. 585 (1991)	13, 16, 18
<i>Clark v. Dale Prop. Servs.</i> , 2012 WL 4442783 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 25, 2012).....	25
<i>Commerce Consultants Int’l, Inc. v. Vetrerie Riunite</i> , 867 F.2d 697 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	16
<i>Ellis v. Great Sw. Corp.</i> , 646 F.2d 1099 (5th Cir. 1981)	21
<i>Ferens v. John Deere Co.</i> , 494 U.S. 516 (1990)	20-21
<i>Fuji Kogyo Co. Ltd. v. Pacific Bay Int’l, Inc.</i> , 461 F.3d 674 (6th Cir. 2006)	23
<i>Heller Fin., Inc. v. Midwhey Powder Co.</i> , 883 F.2d 1286 (7th Cir. 1989)	22, 25
<i>Hillis v. Heineman</i> , 626 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2010)	4, 15
<i>Idacorp., Inc. v. Am. Fiber Sys., Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 4139925 (D. Idaho Sept. 19, 2012).....	25
<i>Jumara v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> , 55 F.3d 873 (3d Cir. 1995).....	4, 15, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Kerobo v. Southwestern Clean Fuels, Corp.</i> , 285 F.3d 531 (6th Cir. 2002)	4, 15
<i>Klaxon Co. v. Stentor Elec. Mfg. Co.</i> , 313 U.S. 487 (1941)	20
<i>Lafferty v. Riel</i> , 495 F.3d 72 (3d Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Managed Protected Servs., Inc. v. Credo Petroleum Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 3264515 (D. Ariz. Aug. 9, 2012) ...	26
<i>MarineChance Shipping Ltd. v. Sebastian</i> , 143 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 1998)	5
<i>Martin v. Stokes</i> , 623 F.2d 469 (6th Cir. 1980)	21
<i>Milliken & Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 2012 WL 5354399 (D.S.C. Oct. 26, 2012)	25
<i>Montoya v. Fin. Fed. Credit, Inc.</i> , 872 F. Supp.2d 1251 (D.N.M. 2012)	16
<i>Moses v. Business Card Express, Inc.</i> , 929 F.2d 1131 (6th Cir. 1991)	22, 25
<i>Muzumdar v. Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd.</i> , 438 F.3d 759 (7th Cir. 2006)	4, 15
<i>Myers v. Jani-King of Phila., Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 6058146 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 5, 2012)...	25
<i>In re National Presto Indus. Inc.</i> , 347 F.3d 662 (7th Cir. 2003)	7-8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Oak St. Printery v. Fujifilm N. Am. Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 4086776 (M.D. Pa. Sept. 17, 2012).....	25-26
<i>Powertech Technology, Inc. v. Tessera, Inc.</i> , 660 F.3d 1301 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>In re Ricoh Corp.</i> , 870 F.2d 570 (11th Cir. 1989)	8, 10, 22
<i>Riley v. Kingsley Underwriting Agencies, Ltd.</i> , 969 F.2d 953 (10th Cir. 1992)	16
<i>Rivera v. Centro Medico de Turabo, Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Roofing & Sheet Metal Servs., Inc. v. La Quinta Motor Inns, Inc.</i> , 689 F.2d 982 (11th Cir. 1982)	21
<i>In re Salomon Analyst Metromedia Litig.</i> , 544 F.3d 474 (2d Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>Slater v. Energy Servs. Grp. Int’l, Inc.</i> , 634 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2011)	4, 15
<i>Smart Choice Constr., Inc. v. Ceco Bldg. Sys.</i> , 2012 WL 6025784 (W.D. Va. Dec. 3, 2012)..	16
<i>Star Techs., LLC v. Gilig LLC</i> , 2012 WL 5194072 (S.D. W.Va. Oct. 19, 2012).....	25
<i>Stewart Organization, Inc. v. Ricoh Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 22 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sucampo Pharms. v. Astellas Pharma, Inc.</i> , 471 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2006)	15-16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Estate of Thomas v. Cimsa Ingenieria de Sistemas</i> , 2012 WL 5335277 (N.D. Ohio Oct. 26, 2012).....	25
<i>TradeComet LLC.com v. Google, Inc.</i> , 647 F.3d 472 (2d Cir. 2011).....	4, 15
<i>Union Elec. Co. v. Energy Ins. Mut. Ltd.</i> , 689 F.3d 968 (8th Cir. 2012)	4, 15
<i>Vasquez v. El Paso II Enters., LLC</i> , 2012 WL 6160986 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 11, 2012).....	22, 25
<i>Veverka v. Royal Caribbean Cruises, Ltd.</i> , 2012 WL 6204911 (D. N.J. Dec. 11, 2012)...	25
<i>In re Volkswagen of America, Inc.</i> , 545 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008) (en banc)	7
<i>Whitehouse Hotel Ltd. P'ship v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue</i> , 615 F.3d 321 (5th Cir. 2010)	23
<i>Wisland v. Admiral Beverage Corp.</i> , 119 F.3d 733 (8th Cir. 1997)	21
RULES, STATUTES, AND CONSTITUTION	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1391	8, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1404(a)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1406	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(3)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

LAW REVIEWS AND TREATISES	Page
17 MOORE'S FEDERAL PRACTICE § 111.04 (3d ed. 2012)	3, 14, 17
17 MOORE'S FEDERAL PRACTICE § 111.13 (3d ed. 2012)	22
7 RICHARD A. LORD, WILLISTON ON CON- TRACTS § 15.15 (4th ed. 2010).....	17
14D CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT ET AL., FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 3803.1 (3d ed. 2007).....	13, 16, 17, 18, 25
David Marcus, <i>The Perils of Contract Pro- cedure: A Revised History of Forum Selection Clauses in the Federal Courts</i> , 82 TUL. L. REV. 973 (2008)	17, 18, 26
